
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 June 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Sarah King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 May 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 June 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 22 

 To approve as correct records the Minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on 3 March, 24 March, 23 April, 5 May and 20 May 2015.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

23 - 27 

6.1. 67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL 
 

28 - 53 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON 
SE24 9HD 

 

54 - 73 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  22 May 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impar
[...]
permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 3 March 2015 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Rob Bristow, Group Manager, Major Applications 
Bridin O’Connor, Group DM Strategics Team 
Oliver Stutter, Senior Planner, Urban Forester 
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maisie Anderson. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those Members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2015 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 See pages 9 -13 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 

observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items be 
considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 

the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or 

not as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be 
clearly specified. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 

6.1 UNITS 13 TO 16, THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 2JE 

 

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/4094 
 
Report: See pages 14 to 32 and addendum report pages 1 to 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Part change of use (Unit 16) to Class A1 retail use and minor external 
alterations. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application 
and asked questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from a supporter of the application 
and asked questions of the supporter. 
 
The committee heard representations from a local ward councillor and 
asked questions of the councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the 
officers. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was, moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared to be lost.  In accordance with committee procedure 
rule 1.8(4) Councillors Adele Morris and Hamish McCallum requested that 
their vote for the motion be recorded in the minutes. 
 
A subsequent motion to grant planning permission was, moved, seconded 
and declared granted as follows:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That full planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer report and the following additional condition: 

 
Notwithstanding the submitted Delivery and Servicing Plan 
hereby approved as part of this application, prior to the first 
operation of the retail use hereby permitted, details of 
deliveries to the premises and refuse collection shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing, which shall include measures to store delivery and 
refuse cages/pallets/bins within the unit with no cages to be 

 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 

held on the pavement except during delivery/collection itself.  
The approved details shall thereafter be adhered to for the life 
of the permission. 

 
Reason 

 
In the interests of amenity and highway safety. 

 
In accordance with committee procedure rule 1.8(4) Councillors 
Adele Morris and Hamish McCallum requested that their votes 
against the foregoing resolution be recorded in the minutes. 
 

6.2 CASTLE DAY CENTRE, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON, SE1 6SN 
 

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/4270 
 
Report: see pages 33 to 65 and addendum pages 3 to 5. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide new 2/3 storey church (Use Class 
D1), communal bin store, substation and associated public realm 
improvements. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application 
and asked questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered 
questions arising from their submission. 
 
The committee heard r
[...]
need for removal of the mature Oak tree or 
alternative structural solutions explored to ensure its retention. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

7



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 

7. APPLICATION OF THE VACANT BUILDING CREDIT IN SOUTHWARK 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed approach to implement the vacant building credit 
be noted. 

 

 

 The meeting ended at 12.55 am 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

8



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 24 March 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 24 March 2015 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager, DM Strategic Team 
Michael Tsoukaris, S106 & CIL Manager 
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamish McCallum 
and Adele Morris. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those Members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 

9



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 24 March 2015 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 
• Item 6.3 – 240 and 252 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0DP 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 There were no minutes. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 See pages 3 to 7 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 

observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items be 
considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 

the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or 

not as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be 
clearly specified. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

10



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 24 March 2015 
 

6.1 WILKINSON HOUSE, DEWAR STREET, LONDON, SE15 4JP 
 

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/4526 
 
Report: see pages 8 to 38 and addendum pages 1 to 5. 
 
Proposal 
 
Demolition of the existing two storey residential care home buildings and 
the construction of new two entry primary school and nursery comprising 
the erection of two storey buildings with external play spaces and MUGA. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered 
questions arising from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the 
officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer report. 

 

 

6.2 BREDINGHURST SCHOOL SITE, INVERTON ROAD, LONDON, SE15 
3AZ 

 

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/4713 
 
Report: see pages 39 to 63 and addendum page 6. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of all buildings and the erection of a new two storey primary 
school building to expand Ivydale Primary School in
[...]
uncillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor James Barber (Reserve, Item 6.2) 
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder, ward councillor 
Councillor Paul Fleming, ward councillor 
Councillor Dan Garfield, local resident  
  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Head of Planning,  
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager Strategic Applications Team 
Zayd Al-Jawad, S106 & CIL Manager 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design & Conservation 
Matthew Prince, Team Leader Transport Policy 
Sarah Parsons, Team Leader, Design & Conservation 
Daniel Davies, DM Senior Planning Officer 
Jon Gorst, Legal officer, 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer  

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maisie Anderson and Hamish 
McCallum. Councillors James Barber (For item 6.2 only) and Tom Flynn attended as 
reserves. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present and listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 

14



 

2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 23 April 2015 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 Report: see pages 3 to 6 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.  
 
3. Th
[...]
 Guidance 2015 is 

included in an any legal agreement between the Council and the applicant. 
 

 

 The meeting closed at 11.50pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 
 

17



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 May 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 May 2015 at 7.00 pm at  
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Bridin O’Connor, Group DM Strategics Team 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design & Conservation 
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to agenda item 6.1 

 

18



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 May 2015 
 

• Members pack relating to agenda item 6.1 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 There were no minutes for approval. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 Report: see pages 3 to 6 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations 

and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of 
the reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subj
[...]
ority) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, confirming that 
the agreed standards at (a) have been met. 

 
Reason 
 
To ensure the proposal complies with The National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13 – High Environmental 
Standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.3 
Sustainability and 3.4 Energy Efficiency of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.33pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

20



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 20 
May 2015 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anne Kirby 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those Members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

21



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2015 
 

5. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2015/16  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the size and composition, together with the roles and functions of the planning 

committee as agreed by annual council assembly on 16 May 2015 be noted. 
 
2. That the role and functions of planning sub-committees as set out in Appendix 1 of 

the report as agreed by council assembly on 23 May 2012 be noted
[...]
ervices Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 May 2015 

 

26



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 02 June 2015 

67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing two storey building followed by the erection of an eight storey mixed-use building providing nine residential 
dwellings and 400 sqms of flexible commercial floor space (A1, A2, B1), provision of cycle storage, refuse storage and landscaped 
outdoor space. 

Proposal 

15-AP-0627 Reg. No. 
TP/79-59 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 6/1 

HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HD Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing pavilion building and  spectator seating areas, and erection of proposed two-storey pavilion building with 
spectator seating, erection of new gazebo -pavilion tent to provide external cover, rationalisation of existing shipping containers and 
provision of new cycle and car parking spaces. 

Proposal 

15-AP-0790 Reg. No. 
TP/2074-C TP No. 
Village Ward 
Robin Sedgwick Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/2 

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt 

27



Scale 1/1250

Date 21/5/2015

67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

28
Agenda Item 6.1



 
Item No.  
 

6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
2 June 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/0627 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing two storey building followed by the erection of an 
eight storey mixed-use building providing nine residential dwellings and 400 
sqms of flexible commercial floor space (A1, A2, B1), provision of cycle 
storage, refuse storage and landscaped outdoor space. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  24/02/2015 Application Expiry Date  26/05/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 04/04/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 That the Planning Committee grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 

completion of an appropriate legal agreement.no later than 30 June 2015; and should 
a satisfactory legal agreement not be completed by 30 June 2015 that the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to refuse the application for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 63 of this report. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The site is broadly triangular shaped, located on the north side of Tanner Street 

between the railway viaduct (adjacent to the north east flank boundary) and the 
adjacent building (59-63 Tanner Street) to the west. The site currently contains a two 
storey building fronting directly onto Tanner Street. It is currently empty though was 
last used for the sale of furniture goods.     
 

3 The existing seven storey building at 59-63 Tanner Street (The Leatherworks) located 
adjacent to the western boundary of the site comprises commercial uses at ground 
floor level and residential units above. A new development (The Arc) is currently under 
construction on the opposite side of Tanner Street, comprising residential and 
commercial floor space within a building of up to ten storeys in height.   
 

4 The site is subject to the following Development Plan designations: 
 

• Air Quality Management Area 
• Flood Risk Zone 3 
• Archaeological Priority Zone 

29



• Urban Density Zone 
 
It is located just beyond the eastern boundary of the Central Activities Zone and the 
Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity Area. The Public Transport 
Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating for the site is 4 (good). 
 

 Details of proposal 
 

5 The application proposes the 
[...]
ntal Protection Team Formal Consultation [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]  
Flood and Drainage Team  
Highway Development Management  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Environment Agency  
Network Rail (Planning)  
Thames Water - Development Planning  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
Burley House 15-17 High Street SS6 7EW  
By Email  X  
Email - Via Co Flat 14 61 Tanner St SE1  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email Via David Cliff  X  
Flat 11 61 Tanner Street SE1 3PP  
Flat 14 61 Tanner Street SE1 3PP  
Flat 14 61 Tanner Street SE1 3PP  
Flat 2 55 Tanner Street SE1 3PN  
Flat 3 55 Tanner Street SE1 3PN  
Flat 3 55 Tanner Street SE1 3PN  
 

   

47



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Ms C. Scudder 

Solum Regeneration 
Reg. Number 15/AP/0627 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/79-59 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing two storey building followed by the erection of an eight storey mixed-use building providing 

nine residential dwellings and 400 sqms of flexible commercial floor space (A1, A2, B1), provision of cycle storage, 
refuse storage and landscaped outdoor space. 
 

At: 67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL 
 
In accordance with application received on 17/02/2015     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Planning and Community Involvement Statement, Daylight and Sunlight Report (and 
letter of 1st May 2015), Design and Access Statement, Sustainability Statement, Air Quality Assessment, Code for 
Sustainable Homes Pre-Assessment Report, BREEAM Pre-Assessment Report, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, Energy 
Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, Sequential a
[...]
 manager require an un-foreseen emergency extension of site hours (for emergency engineering 
or health & safety reasons) they will require express permission from Southwark’s Noise & Nuisance Team who 
can be contacted 24/7 via a call centre on 0207 525 5777 - an officer will call back to address the issue verbally 
as soon as they are available. 

 
    
 

53



SITE LOCATION PLAN - HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HD 

 

 

54
A

genda Item
 6.2



Item No.  
 

6.2 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
2 June 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/0790 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HD 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing pavilion building and  spectator seating areas, and 
erection of proposed two-storey height pavilion building with spectator 
seating, erection of new gazebo -pavilion tent to provide external cover, 
rationalisation of existing shipping containers and provision of new cycle 
and car parking spaces.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  19/03/2015 Application Expiry Date  14/05/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 09/05/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 That the application is considered by the Planning Committee as it is for development 

on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL); and that planning permission is granted subject to 
condition. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 The application has been advertised as a departure from the Development Plan as it 
includes the provision of a new covered area that, on the basis of the originally 
submitted application, was not clearly promoted as being essential and ancillary to the 
use of the land for outdoor recreation as a velodrome. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The site is accessed via a narrow road from Burbage Road. The Here Hill Velodro
[...]
nd non-statutory organisations 
 
Sport England  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
None  
 

 

70



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Herne Hill Velodrome Trust Reg. Number 15/AP/0790 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2074-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing pavilion building and  spectator seating areas, and erection of proposed two-storey pavilion 

building with spectator seating, erection of new gazebo -pavilion tent to provide external cover, rationalisation of 
existing shipping containers and provision of new cycle and car parking spaces. 
 

At: HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9HD 
 
In accordance with application received on 05/03/2015 12:02:53     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Planning Statement by Rolfe Judd Planning 
Design and Access Statement by Hopkins 
Transport Statement by TTP Consulting 
Arboricultural Implications Assessment for Proposed Pavilion Scheme by Broad Oak Tree Consultants  
Herne Hill Velodrome and Residents Code of Conduct 
Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey by PJC Ecology 
Habitat Assessment by PJC Ecology 
Environmental Risk Management Sitecheck Review by RPS 
Low and Zero Carbon Technologies Report by Bailey Gomm 
 
 
A_HHV_3029 Existing Site PlanRev C 1:500 
A_HHV_3030 Proposed Site Plan Rev G 1:500 
A_HHV_3031 Proposed Pavilion Scheme Ground Floor Plan Rev I 1:100 
A_HHV_3032 Proposed Pavilion Scheme First Floor Plan  Rev J 1:100 
A_HHV_3033 Proposed Pavilion Scheme Roof Plan RevC 1:100 
A_HHV_3036 Volume and Area Comparison Rev D 1:100 
A_HHV_3037 Planning application boundary Rev C 1:1250 
A_HHV_3038 Archaeological Priority Zone Rev C 1:1250 
A_HHV_3040 Metropolitan Open Land Boundary Rev C 1:12

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 2 June 
2015 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
David Cliff, Team Leader (Major Applications) 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 

 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Michael Mitchell declared that he would be reserving his right to speak as a 
ward councillor in respect of item 6.2 Herne Hill Velodrome, 104 Burbage Road, SE24 and 
would therefore not take part in the consideration of this item. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 March, 24 March, 23 April, 5 May and 20 
May 2015 be approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

6. 67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL  
 

 Planning application reference number 15/AP/0627 
 
Report: See pages 28 to 54 and addendum pages 1 to 3 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing two storey building followed by the erection of an eight storey mixed-
use building providing nine residential dwellings and 400 sqms of flexible commercial floor 
space (A1, A2, B1), provision of cycle storage, refuse storage and landscaped outdoor 
space. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising 
from their submission. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set in the officer report 

and addendum report and the completion of an appropriate legal agreement no later 
than 30 June 2015. 

 
2. Should a satisfactory legal agreement not be completed by 30 June 2015, the Head 

of Development Management be authorised to refuse the application for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 63 of the report. 

 
Note:  The wording of paragraph 3.10 (a) and (c) of the addendum report were amended 
at the meeting to the following: 
 

a) The privacy screening with full dimensions (including glazing and planters) on 
the 7th floor terraces, 

 
c) The fritted obscured glazing to the 7th floor south west elevation window of 

Bedroom 01 
 

6. HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HD  
 

 Planning application reference number 15/AP/0790 
 
Report: See pages 54 to 74 and addendum pages 3 to 5) 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing pavilion building and spectator seating areas, and erection of 
proposed two-storey height pavilion building with spectator seating, erection of new 
gazebo-pavilion tent to provide external cover, rationalisation of existing shipping 
containers and provision of new cycle and car parking spaces. 
 
The committee hear and officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising 
from their submission. 
 
The committee heard representations from Councillor Michael Mitchell in his capacity as 
local ward councillor. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer report and addendum report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.23 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


